
 
 

CABINET 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
 

 

DATE Tuesday, 7th September, 2021 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Virtual Meeting - For Public Access click ond the follwing 

link https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

CONTACT POINT Annes Siôn 

01286 679490/ cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Leader 

Dafydd Meurig Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Adults, Health and Wellbeing 

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing 

Gareth Wyn Griffith Cabinet Member for Environment 

Nia Wyn Jeffreys Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Support 

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People 

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Community 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Finance 

Catrin Elen Wager Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Municipal 

Cemlyn Rees Williams Cabinet Member for Education 

 

Complete Agenda

https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1   APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT ITEMS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 

 

   

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
27 JULY 2021 

 

  3 - 9 

6   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS 
AND MUNICIPAL AND GWYNEDD 
CONSULTANCY 

 

Cllr. Catrin 
Wager 

Steffan Jones 
and Huw 
Williams 

10 - 
22 

7   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR THE 
ENVIRONMENT 

 

Cllr. Gareth 
Griffith 

Dafydd Wyn 
Williams 

23 - 
28 

8   FORWARD WORK PROGRAM 

 

  29 - 
31 



THE CABINET 27/07/21 

 
THE CABINET 27/07/21 

 

 
Present - 
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Griffith, Nia 
Jeffreys, Dilwyn Morgan, Ioan Thomas, Gareth Thomas, Catrin Wager and Cemlyn 
Williams.  
 
Also present- 
Dafydd Gibbard (Chief Executive), Iwan Evans (Head of Legal Services), Dafydd 
Edwards (Head of Finance Department) and Annes Sion (Democratic Team Leader).  
 
Items 6 and 7: Geraint Owen (Head of Corporate Support Department) 
Item 8: Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department) and Rhian Parry Jones 
(Gwynedd Secondary Education Officer). 
Item 10: Steffan Jones (Head of the Highways and Municipal Department), Geraint 
Brython Edwards (Solicitor) and Peter Simpson (Streetscene Manager)  
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 The Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were received from Morwena Edwards, Corporate Director.  
 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received. 

 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny. 

 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2021 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 July 2021, as 

a true record. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



THE CABINET 27/07/21 

 
6.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ELECTIONS (WALES) 2021 - REQUEST FOR 

RESOURCES TO ENABLE REMOTE ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 
 

 The item was submitted by Cllr Nia Jeffreys  
 
RESOLVED 

 
It was agreed to use the £130,000 from the 'Recovery Arrangements Fund as a 
result of Covid19' to fund schemes to enable hybrid meetings and remote 
attendance at Council meetings in accordance with the requirements of the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021.   
 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was submitted, noting that it was a request for resources to enable 
remote attendance at meetings.  It was highlighted that a report had been 
submitted to the Cabinet and the previous Full Council, outlining the new 
requirements as a result of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021, specifically the need to ensure remote attendance at meetings to members 
and to ensure access to the public. The Cabinet and the Full Council adopted the 
interim arrangements and currently continue to hold virtual meetings.   
 
It wa
[...]
t sought an investment of £83,000 from the 
Business Transformation fund to realise adaptations to the building in 
Penrhyndeudraeth.  The need to adapt the building was expressed to facilitate 
contact between the Council and residents.   
 
It was explained that prior to the pandemic, the number of staff based at the Galw 
Gwynedd office had reduced, and now only a maximum of 12 staff and a Team 
Leader would be based at the call centre at any one time.  As a result of this 
change it was highlighted that there was an opportunity to make better use of the 
building that was in a convenient location for staff serving Eifionydd. It was noted 
that Siop Gwynedd would be established there together with an office base for 
staff from the Adults Department who work closely with the health service and 
would be within a reasonable distance to Ysbyty Alltwen.   
 
The Head of the Corporate Support Department added that undertaking these 
adaptations would fill a gap in provision in the area and give care and health 
service staff an opportunity to work together at one location.    
 
Observations arising from the discussion: 

 It was noted that making adaptations to the building would offer an 
opportunity for a better service to Gwynedd residents and would 
encourage better cooperation between the Adults Department and the 
Health sector.  

 It was asked, as the offices would be integrated between Health and the Adults 
department, if the Health Board would contribute to the costs.  It was explained 
that there were integrated Health Service locations in the field where the Council 
also worked from and therefore there would be no requirement for any 
contribution. 

 
 

 
8.   WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN 2022-2032 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Cemlyn Williams  

 
RESOLVED 

 
The Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022-2032 was approved to enter a 

Page 5



THE CABINET 27/07/21 

period of public consultation in the 2021 autumn term.  
 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was submitted, noting that it was a pleasure to present the Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plan.  It was explained that the plan would come into force in 
September 2022, and would continue for 10 years.  It was emphasised that the 
plan would set a clear vision and direction for the Council regarding Welsh in 
education.   
 
It was highlighted that this was the second plan by the Education Department 
that re-visited the Welsh education provision over the last few weeks and it was 
highlighted that the Council led throughout Wales on the use of the Welsh 
language in education together with the immersion education system.   
 
The Head of Department noted that there was an obvious interconnection 
between the vision for the immersion system and this ambitious plan. It was 
emphasised that the plan was ambitious and challenging and set specific targets.   
It was noted that the flexibility of the immersion system would enable the 
department to attain the targets.   
 
The Secondary Education Officer guided members through the presentation and 
outlined the strategy's outcomes.  Attention was drawn to the steps that will be 
taken to deliver the strategy with the stakeholders and this included defining the 
language categories of schools, re-introduction of the language charter and 
establishing a Language Forum to ensure clear accountability and to keep an eye 
on the targets. The timetable for the formal consultation period was highlighted.  
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted that there was exceptionally good work in the 
county and he recognised that good work was undertaken by the county's 
schools.   
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was noted that immersion occurred in Gwynedd schools as 100% of the 
education was conducted through the medium of Welsh and it was 
highlighted that the Council led on this throughout Wales. It was 
emphasised that it was essential for every child to receive education 
through the medium of Welsh.   

 It was stated that exceptional work was being done via the schools, 
however, it was asked if support was available for parents who were 
anxious to home-school their children.  It was explained that there had 
been an increase in the number of children who are home-schooled, 
however, the strategic plan looked specifically at schools as this was the 
department's remit as well as where the department's power lay. It was 
explained that parents had a choice to receive a support pack if they were 
eager to promote the Welsh language when educating from home.  

 It was asked if it was mandatory for schools to use the strategy, it was noted that 
there was now a need for schools to show that they move forward and develop 
their language designations.   

 
 

Page 6



THE CABINET 27/07/21 

 
9.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE NORTH WALES REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP 

BOARD 2020/21 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr Dafydd Meurig.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
Work and progress made in 2020/21 was noted in the areas of work that were 
brought forward regionally through the North Wales Regional Partnership Board. 
 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was submitted, noting that it was a statutory requirement to present an 
annual report to the Government on the work of the North Wales Regional 
Partnership Board in accordance with the Social Services Act.  It was explained 
that this year had been different, however, the commitment of staff across the 
region had been exceptional.  It was highlighted that the year had been 
challenging as a result of Covid-19.  It was noted that the board focused on 
people, patients, staff and to ensure that seamless support was maintained.   It 
was emphasised that everyone aimed towards the same goal namely to make a 
difference to individuals.  It was explained that there was a need to look to 
recovery following Covid-19.   
 
It was noted that the Government allocated a portion of their funding via the 
Regional Boards and the partners agreed jointly on the funding.    
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was highlighted that there were a number of regional boards now, and 
concern was noted regarding what will be the role of Local Councillors in 
matters that affect the residents of their county.  It was emphasised that 
there was not much full information within the reports and the need was 
noted for additional information about projects with expenditure of over 
£19 million.   

 It was emphasised that good work was being done at the Regional Board, 
concern was highlighted about regionalising some services as there were major 
differences across the county. It was explained that the action had to occur at a 
local level and not regionally.   

 
 

 
10.   PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER : DOG CONTROL 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Catrin Wager.  

 
RESOLVED 

 
It was approved to introduce a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in relation 
to dog control throughout the county, in accordance with the draft Proposed 
Order appended, on the basis that they were satisfied that the test under section 
59 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 had been met.  

Page 7



THE CABINET 27/07/21 

  
One-off costs of £30,500 were approved to introduce a PSPO, together with 
£67,620 from this year's additional one-off revenue budget from the 
Transformation Fund. In addition, the priority was confirmed as the 
implementation would address the priorities of Gwynedd residents and 
prejudicing a 'bid' for £75,620 from the additional permanent revenue in the 
2022/23 budget.    
  
The Head of Highways and Municipal Department was authorised to undertake 
and introduce the PSPO.  

 

DISCUSSION 

 
The report was presented, and it was noted that back in May the Cabinet agreed 
to have a statutory consultation on the process of introducing a Public Spaces 
Protection Order in relation to dog control.  It was further explained that the 
consultation had closed and over 1300 responses had been received.  Every 
person who had taken time to respond and be part of the consultation were 
thanked. Attention was drawn to the main observations from the consultation and 
these included 95% who were in favour of banning dogs from children's play 
areas, 93% were in favour of banning dogs from playing fields and 99% where in 
favour that dog owners should clean up after their dogs when they defecate in a 
public place, and to dispose of the faeces in a responsible way.  
 
It was explained that this report was a request to proceed to introduce the PSPO, 
however, it was explained that the department was eager to go a step further. It 
was highlighted that the consultation had noted that 80% of the responders were 
of the opinion that dog fouling was a problem within their communities and it was 
explained that this evidenced what the majority of Councillors heard at a grass-
roots level. The need to act was emphasised and it was explained that the report 
sought additional resources to improve signage, provide more bins and to 
appoint two officers who would be employed to get to the root of the problem.  It 
was explained that these were the suggestions of residents and therefore the 
consultation has assisted in drawing-up the work programme.  
 
The Streetscene Manager noted that dog fouling was a national problem and a 
great deal of work would be undertaken to raise awareness specifically in October.    
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 Support was expressed for the report and it was highlighted that the 
problem had increased during lockdown. It was highlighted that the report 
indicated that 10 councillors had responded to the consultation, it was 
noted that they hoped that the numbers were higher but had not clicked 
the councillor box.   

 It was emphasised that this was the problem of irresponsible owners and 
not the dogs or the Council, but individuals who do not clean up after their 
animals.    

 It was asked how the department would catch these individuals, it was 
explained that the officer would go out to the communities beyond usual 
work hours, the importance of a change in attitude was also emphasised 
via campaigns with organisations such as Keep Wales Tidy.  It was 

Page 8



THE CABINET 27/07/21 

explained that it would be difficult, however, it was noted that the 
department was confident that it would be successful via additional 
resources that would use a combination of different techniques.   

 In response to a question about using cameras, it was stated that personal 
cameras had been used in some cases and it was possible to install 
cameras if individuals took their dogs to the same place every time.    

 It was noted that this bid for funding was a priority as the action would address 
the priorities of Gwynedd residents and the 'bid' had been pre-awarded for 
£75,620 from an additional permanent revenue budget in the 2022/23 budget.   

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



1 
 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 

A report to a meeting of the Gwynedd Council Cabinet 

 

Date of meeting:  07 September, 2021 

Cabinet Member:    Cllr Catrin Wager 

Liaison Officers:  Steffan Jones, Head of Highways and Municipal Department 

Huw Williams, Head of Gwynedd Consultancy Department 

Contact Numbers:   32402 / 32426 

 
Subject: PERFORMANCE CHALLENGING REPORT BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS AND 
MUNICIPAL AND GWYNEDD CONSULTANCY  
 

THE DECISION SOUGHT 

To accept and note the information in the report. 

 

THE REASONS WHY A DECISION IS NEEDED 

In order to ensure effective performance management. 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Highways and Municipal Department 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update my fellow members on what has been happening in 

the areas for which I am responsible as Cabinet Member for Highways and Municipal.  This 
will 
[...]
ean and tidy communities by:  
 

1. Working with the residents and communities of Gwynedd  
2. Securing clean and tidy communities 
3. Having materials remain in use for as long as possible, with the ambition of becoming a 

waste-free County 
4. Respecting and protecting our special environment. 

 
The first part of this project will be to engage with the stakeholders and residents of Gwynedd.  
This work will commence in July 2021 by arranging focus groups, questionnaires and other 
various methods, ensuring that we reach groups, organisations and residents.  As outlined 
above, this work will follow the timetable in the 'Our Area Engagement Plan 2035', but the 
Department will also initiate engagement work with staff/the workforce. A task team has been 
established, and one meeting has taken place. 
 
I will update you on this project in my next report.   

 
Strengthening Communication and Engagement 

 
 The Highways and Municipal Department is very visible where every resident in the County is 

affected by some aspects of the service.  Value can be added to the Department's work by 
means of effective communication and engagement plans; for example, campaigns to prevent 
littering or dog fouling, or campaigns and guidelines to encourage re-use, re-purposing and 
reduction of waste.  It is also crucial that residents are confident in the Department's services 
and that their concerns and enquiries are dealt with effectively.   
 
 

Page 11



3 
 

 
This project has commenced recently, beginning by reviewing our current engagement 
arrangements – a task group was established with cross-departmental representatives (the 
Galw Gwynedd team, the internet team and the Corporate Communications and Engagement 
Unit).  The first task will be to map the processes to ensure they are accurate and up-to-date.  
This work will include engagement at area level, and every member will have the opportunity 
to feed into the work.  As a group we have identified that better use is needed of the Gwynedd 
Council app – this will be covered by the review.  I will update you on this project at the next 
meeting.  
 

 
2.2 Other Projects 
 
 Programme for Changing Street Lighting to LED lamps 
 

In my last report I noted that the work of changing our street lighting and signs to LED 
technology is continuing.  The Street Lighting Service is working on replacing street lights and 
signs with LED technology, that also include a dimming mechanism.  This work is continuing 
and we are now in the project's final year, and are pleased to report that approximately 15,000 
lamps have been replaced with approximately 2,500 remaining. Since 2015/16, we have 
replaced more than 14,300 street lights and signs with LED technology.  The graph below 
illustrates the reduction in CO2 emissions (Street Lighting) as a result of the project.  We 
anticipate that the work will be completed by the end of September 2021. 
 

 
 
A Project for Reviewing the Council’s Fleet Management 
 
One element of this project is managing the use of Council vehicles. This project is still in 
progress but there has been some delay with the work because of specific legal requirements 
that are set out in employment law. I am pleased to report that, with assistance from the 
Council's Human Resources Service, we have now begun the process of consulting with the 
staff.  The project is expected to be completed by the autumn. 
 
Another important element of the fleet management project is the decarbonisation of the 
fleet.  This corresponds with 'Improvement Priority 8 of the Council Plan 2018-23 – Respond 
to the Climate Change Crisis'. We have committed to taking decisive action to reduce carbon 
emissions and strive for a zero-carbon future, which includes looking for innovative 
approaches. 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



4 
 

We have conducted a review of all the Council's vehicles with the support of the Welsh 
Government, and are busy producing an action programme.  We will look 
[...]
 part of the North Wales Residual 

Waste Treatment Project.   

 
 

Page 15



7 
 

The Department is also facing pressure from the demand for receptacles, the levels are 
beyond what we can cope with within our programme/capacity, and the waiting list is 
currently longer than expected. 

 
Ffordd Gwynedd Review of the Waste Service – In September we will begin a full review of 
the waste section, and I will present a report on the project's progress in my next report. 

 
3.4 Highway Maintenance Service – Since the Ffordd Gwynedd review of the service, the new 

system of working is now operational since 1st April this year.  It is pleasing to note that this 
work has been successful and has addressed the old system of working.  We are also in the 
process of updating our Asset Maintenance Plan to reflect the new requirements in the Code 
of Practice, which emphasises risk management.  We are also reconsidering our system for 
maintaining road verges and dealing with weeds – this will be covered in the review of our 
Highway Assets Maintenance Plan. 

 
3.5 Street Cleaning Service – there has been considerable pressure on this service since the 

pandemic, where litter, overflowing bins and dog-fouling problems seem to have increased. 
While we are keeping on top of the situation, I predict that issues like these will come to the 
fore in the work on the 'Clean and Tidy Communities' project.  I am also pleased to report that 
we undertook a consultation on a Dog Order that will be introduced, and a lot of good material 
was recorded from this consultation. 

 
3.6 Bereavement Service – despite the challenges of the Covid-19 pandemic, I am incredibly 

pleased to be able to report that the Bereavement/Crematorium Service was able to continue 
to offer a full service to the residents of Gwynedd throughout 2020/21. 

 
3.7        Ash Dieback – a summary of recent work undertaken to deal with this disease is as follows: 
 

               - 14,968 surveyed 
       
[...]
s must be balanced with the clear 
warning given in paragraph 4.2 where an overspend within the waste collection service is anticipated 
again this year.  
 
The report acknowledges that the Highways and Municipal Department is currently working towards 
achieving savings, but there is still work to be done before all the historic savings are realised.  It is 
premature to expand on the overall financial position reported here, but a detailed review of the 
Department's financial position will be undertaken as part of the revenue review at the end of August 
for the whole Council, with a report to the Cabinet meeting on 12 October 2021.  
 
In accordance with paragraph 8.2, I confirm that the majority of Gwynedd Consultancy officers work 
on commercial projects that brings income of over £5.7 million to the Council.  I also confirm that this 
Department has delivered on their historic efficiency savings plans.  The profit figure above the target 
quoted in paragraph 9.2 corresponds to the position at the end of month 2, which was the most 
current information at the time. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 22



GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 

Report to a meeting of Gwynedd Council Cabinet   

 

Date of meeting:              7 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Cabinet Member:     Councillor Gareth Wyn Griffith  

Contact Officer:  Dafydd Wyn Williams - Head of Environment Department 

Contact Number:   32371 

 

Subject:   CABINET MEMBER'S CHALLENGE PERFORMANCE REPORT - ENVIRONMENT   
 

THE DECISION SOUGHT 

To accept and note the information in the report. 

 

THE REASON WHY A DECISION IS NEEDED 

 

In order to ensure effective performance management 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 

1. INTRODUCTION AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to update my fellow members on developments in the fields 

within my remit as Cabinet Member for the Environment. This includes outlining the 

latest developments against pledges 
[...]
 schemes for 2021/22, as well as two additional 

schemes that continue from previous years because of a delay. These have currently 

been realised or are on track to be realised by the end of the financial year. 

 

4.3  However, it is very early in the financial year and so I hope to be able to confirm that 

these plans are moving forward in my next report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 

Views of the statutory officers 

The Monitoring Officer: No observations to add in relation to propriety 

Head of Finance Department: 

The report highlights a number of ways in which the pandemic has had a significant impact 

on the Department's performance measures and as such has created a delay in some savings 

plans.  I am aware of the great pressure on the Public Protection Service as they are drawn 

into the Test, Trace and Protect programme for Gwynedd and their work will continue for the 

foreseeable future.  I note that there is an intention to report to the Leadership Team / Cabinet 

in due course in terms of the capacity of the service. 

The knock-on effect of the pandemic has also created new risks for the Department (e.g. 

vehicle control in some areas and particularly motor homes) with an increasing number of 

visitors deciding not to go abroad on holiday and visiting Gwynedd instead.  The financial 

impact of these challenges will remain under review. 

 

Page 28



FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 
 

Date of discussion at the 
Cabinet 

Items to be discussed Cabinet Member 

Quarter 2 2021/22  

1 July – 30 September 

 

  

28 September Ysgol Abersoch - Report 
following the Statutory Notice 

Cllr Cemlyn Williams 

 Annual Health and Safety 
Report 

Cllr Nia Jeffreys 

 Annual Employment Report Cllr Nia Jeffreys 

 Financial Strategy - Budget 
2022/23 and Subsequent 
Years 

Cllr Ioan Thomas 

 Education Department 
Performance Report 

Cllr Cemlyn Williams 

 Finance Department 
Performance Report 

Cllr Ioan Thomas  

Quar
[...]
s 
Report on realising Savings 
Schemes  

Cllr Ioan Thomas  

 The Cabinet’s forward 
programme 
 

Cllr Dyfrig Siencyn 
 

 
  

 

Page 31


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2021
	6 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS AND MUNICIPAL AND GWYNEDD CONSULTANCY
	7 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT
	8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAM



Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET 7/09/21 

 
THE CABINET 7/09/21 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Griffith, Nia Jeffreys, 
Dilwyn Morgan, Ioan Thomas, Gareth Thomas, Catrin Wager and Cemlyn Williams.  
 
Also present- 
Dafydd Gibbard (Chief Executive), Sion Huws (Senior Solicitor), Dewi Morgan (Assistant 
Head - Revenue and Risk) and Annes Sion (Democracy Team Leader).  
 
Item 6: Steffan Jones (Head of Highways and Municipal Department) and Huw Williams 
(Head of Gwynedd Consultancy Department). 
Item 7: Dafydd Wyn Williams (Head of Environment Department) and Gareth Jones 
(Assistant Head of Environment Department).  
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 The Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

No apologies were received.  
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received. 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny. 

 
 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2021 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 July 2021, 

as a true record. 
 

 
6.   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS 

AND MUNICIPAL AND GWYNEDD CONSULTANCY 
 

 The item was submitted by Cllr. Catrin Wager 
 
RESOLVED 



THE CABINET 7/09/21 

 
To note and accept the information in the report.   
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted noting that it looked back over the Covid period and the 
staff were thanked for their work. It was explained that the department was now 
looking to return to work on strategic plans and the plans that can be seen on in 
the Council Plan were highlighted.  
 
Attention was drawn to the Clean and Tidy Communities project highlighting that 
this exciting project meant working together with residents and communities to 
develop a Realisation Plan. The need to work with individuals and groups who 
were keen to play a role was emphasised, groups such as litter picking or 
gardening groups to allow collaboration in order to benefit the communities. The 
four work streams which were a part of the project were highlighted, noting that 
the first step would be to engage with Gwynedd residents and stakeholders and 
the work was started back in July 2021.  
 
It was explained that Strengthening Communication and Engagement was one of 
the department's other priorities, seen in the Council Plan. It was explained that it 
was extremely important that residents were confident in the department's 
services and that concerns and enquiries were dealt with effectively.  
 
It was noted that the work of replacing street lighting and signs to LED 
technology was continuing. It was explained that the street lights were dimmed at 
night and that this assisted wildlife also as flies and moths would not fly towards 
them. It was explained that the review of the control of the Council's fleet project 
continued and it was noted that the department had committed to take definite 
steps to reduce carbon emissions. It was explained that the department had 
recently ordered the first electric litter collection vehicle which would arrive before 
the end of the financial year and which would be a major step in reducing the 
service's carbon emissions.  
 
It was noted that the Consultancy Department's work was progressing. It was 
highlighted that the department's work with flooding had increasing importance as 
protecting the residents of Gwynedd was very important.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

   It was noted that the department attracted a vast amount of money in 
order to maintain road standards and it was noted that this money was 
coming to an end and it was asked what the department would do. It was 
explained that the department took advantage of the grant funding and 
that it often funded improvements to Class 1 and 2 Roads and therefore 
the department's money funded the Class 3 and unclassified roads. It 
was explained that the standard of class 3 and unclassified road would 
deteriorate if the grant funding came to an end but that the department 
was in the process of creating a road asset plan which would give an 
idea of the department's priorities and standard.  

   The need to live in clean and tidy communities was stressed, and that 
following years of cutbacks and savings, it was good to see 



THE CABINET 7/09/21 

developments in the department.  

   A question was asked about where exactly waste within the county went 
as there was now more talk about British waste being seen across the 
world. It was explained that waste from Gwynedd was treated carefully 
and within Britain. It was explained that there had been an increase in 
residual waste and recycling as many people worked from home, while 
there had been a reduction in commercial waste.  

 The department was thanked for its hard work during the summer but it 
was noted that many complaints had been made about weeds in various 
locations in the area. It was stressed that the department would be re-
visiting the locations which had weeds and this would be seen in the 
Road Asset Plan. 

 
 

 
7.   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR THE 

ENVIRONMENT 
 

 The item was submitted by Cllr. Gareth Griffith. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note and accept the information in the report.   
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted noting that it highlighted what the department did and 
the main challenges facing it. The staff were thanked for all their work during the 
period as there had been additional pressure on the departments specifically. 
Attention was drawn to the fact that the Climate Change Project was proceeding 
and that a report would be submitted to the scrutiny committee in due course.  
 
In terms of other schemes, it was explained that a report about the increase in 
the number of Motor Homes visiting the county would be submitted to the 
Cabinet shortly. Attention was drawn to the Joint Planning Policy Service which 
had worked hard to create a paper about second homes which had been 
presented in December. It was explained that, after it had been sent to Welsh 
Government, they had commissioned a report by Dr Simon Brooks looking at the 
situation. It was noted that the department continued to put pressure on the 
Government to deal with the matter, but that there was very little else that the 
Council could do.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion: 

 It was noted that most of the department had been working to ensure an 
adequate service during the pandemic. It was noted that there was very 
little attention to the work of the Test, Trace and Protect Team but that 
their service was vast. It was explained that the service faced significant 
challenges specifically with the rising numbers and the number of people 
who did not want the call. It was stressed that the TTP Team would be 
funded until the end of March.  

 With the number of people using public transport reducing, it was asked 



THE CABINET 7/09/21 

whether there was a risk to this service in the future. It was explained that 
it was a challenge as the Government was eager to see a reduction in the 
number of people using cars, but that the past year had seen people's 
confidence levels in using public transport declining. It was added that the 
shortage of drivers was an additional challenge but that there was full 
support to ensure public transport was provided.  

 The staff were thanked for their work and it was noted that the department 
was under pressure and that the effect of 10 years of cutback was 
obvious. 

 
 

 
8.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAM 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the Forward Work Programme included with the meeting papers.   
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1pm and concluded at 2:05pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


